AGENDA
CITY OF STURGEON BAY
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Tuesday, March 29, 2022 @ 12:00 Noon
Council Chambers, City Hall
421 Michigan Street, Sturgeon Bay, WI

1. Roll call.

2. Adoption of agenda.

3. Public Hearing: Petition for variance from Sections 20.27(1), 20.31(4)(c), and
27.13(4)(c)(5), of the municipal code for Richard Robinson
located at 911 Green Bay Rd; parcel #281-66-13000101

4. Consideration of:  Petition for variance from Sections 20.27(1), 20.31(4)(c), and
27.13(4)(c)(5), of the municipal code for Richard Robinson
located at 911 Green Bay Rd; parcel #281-66-13000101

5. Adjourn.

NOTE: DEVIATIONS FROM THE AGENDA ORDER SHOWN MAY OCCUR.

Committee Members:

Bill Murrock

Dave Augustson

Nancy Schopf

Morgan Rusnak

Bill Chaudoir

Alt 1: Michael Marit
Posted:

03/24/2022

2:30 pm
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Phone: 920-746-2907

C e
Fax: 920-746-2905

= E-mail: csullivan-robinson@sturgeonbaywi.org
Ba Website: www.sturgeonbaywi.org
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MEMO

To: Zoning Board of Appeals

From: Christopher Sullivan-Robinson

Date: Thursday, March 24, 2022

Subject: Variance Application Review — 911 Green Bay Rd

Petition: Richard Robinson, representative of Green Bay & Duluth, LLC, is petitioning for
approval of 3 separate variance for the property located at 911 Green Bay Rd; formerly known
as Woldt's Corner Pub. These variances are due to the proposed redevelopment of the site.
See the attached materials for more details. The variances requests are from Chapters 20
(Zoning Code) and Chapter 27 (Sign Code).

The existing site contains the restaurant building and seven lodging units. The six smaller
buildings and the restaurant will be removed from the site. However, the larger dwelling to the
south will remain with a portion of the property to be split off. The developer proposes to build
anew 75 9” x 80’ x 19’ H building which will contain three business spaces. The eastern most
unit will contain a drive-through facility as shown on the project plan. The existing parking lot
will be removed and replaced with a 42-space parking lot.

Zoning: The provisions of Chapter 20 were adopted to promote the health, safety, morals,
comfort, prosperity and general welfare of the city, and to secure adequate light, pure air and
safety from fire and other dangers, to conserve the taxable value of the land and buildings
throughout the city, to preserve and enhance aesthetic value and to ensure aesthetic
compatibility with neighboring property, and preserve the appropriate character of each area
within the sound principles of zoning throughout the city. The provisions of Chapter 27 were
adopted to provide minimum standards to safeguard life, health, property and public welfare
and preserve and enhance aesthetic values by regulating and controlling the design, area,
number, construction, illumination, installation, location and maintenance of all signs referred
to hereunder.

20.27(1): This section requires the combined area of all impervious surfaces to not exceed 70%
of the total area of a lot in the General Commercial (C-1) The applicant proposes a site plan
with a total impervious ratio of 89.22% for the northerly parcel. The purpose of this ordinance
is to enhance the aesthetic value and maintain a certain character which is also required in
several other zoning districts. In addition, this code is intended to provide space for stormwater
management and landscaping.

20.31(4)(c): This section requires all off-street parking spaces to be located at least 5 feet from
any public right-of-way. The applicant proposes to have two parking spaces that would
encroach the setback from HWY 42/57 by 3 feet. The 5-foot setback requirement for parking
areas is intended to provide separation between parking vehicles, pedestrians, and public
infrastructure. It is also intended to allow for green space and landscaping.



27.13(4)(c)(5): This section requires ground signs to be setback at least 5 feet from the street
right-of-way. The applicant proposes a ground sign that will encroach the setback from HWY
42/57 by 5 feet. The purpose of the requirement is more related to aesthetics and character of
the area. However, it allows open air and space for safety and maintenance of the sign
structure. The setback also allows for neighboring signs to be more visible and for signs to be
less distracting for motorists.

Surrounding Area: The surrounding properties to the east and west are zoned C-1 and
contain service / retail uses. To the south, is a farmstead, zoned C-3 and Agriculture.

Variance Standards: There are standards for granting a zoning variance which is defined by
State Statute 62.23(7)(e)7.d. A property owner bears the burden of proving “unnecessary
hardship," as that term is used in this subdivision, for an area variance, by demonstrating that
strict compliance with a zoning ordinance would unreasonably prevent the property owner from
using the property owner's property for a permitted purpose or would render conformity with
the zoning ordinance unnecessarily burdensome or, for a use variance, by demonstrating that
strict compliance with a zoning ordinance would leave the property owner with no reasonable
use of the property in the absence of a variance. In all circumstances, a property owner bears
the burden of proving that the unnecessary hardship is based on conditions unique to the
property, rather than considerations personal to the property owner, and that the unnecessary
hardship was not created by the property owner.

The applicant is responsible for proving an unnecessary hardship, identifying any property
limitations, and the variance would not in turn negatively impact the public interest.

Other Considerations:

1. The Aesthetic Design and Site Plan Review Board granted a certificate of appropriate
for this project on March 14, 2022 with the condition that screening be providing on the
south lot line, the rear driveway way by the dwelling be removed, and the site / landscape
plan be revised to show a sidewalk extending along S Duluth Ave.

2. In August of 2007, this property was granted a variance to allow a ground sign to be 1-
foot from the highway right-of-way line. | believe the existing sign structure shown on
the site plan is the same structure from 2007. Based on the information we have; the
existing sign is located in the highway right-of-way.

3. The intended use of this new building is proposed to be Professional Office / Retail. Off-
street parking for these types of uses is based on customer service area. Retail stores /
service establishments require 1 space for 200 square feet of floor area. Offices require
1 space for every 300 square feet of floor area. Restaurants require one space per four
seats. Based on the information we have; the property owner would need to provide
about 28-30 spaces which is at least 10 parking spaces less than proposed. Keep in
mind, this can vary based on the use and number of employees and restaurant seats.

4. The project plan will include removal of existing asphalt within the neighboring property
to the west, the driveway to the south, and the right-of-way on the north and east.
Though the lot itself increases in impervious surface there is a reduction around the site.
The hotel to the west currently does not conform to the impervious surface ratio;
however, it will likely conform after some asphalt is removed from this development.
While removal of impervious surface on other property does not directly allow the



developer to meet the code, it should be considered by the ZBA as a positive during
consideration of the variance.

5. Right now, the property is one parcel. The requested impervious surface ratio of 89% is
needed when the property is divided. Most of the existing green space is on the southerly
proposed parcel.

6. Stormwater management plan is required for this site. The City Engineer has seen the
preliminary design and no issues have been identified. The developer intends to convert
the existing basement of the restaurant building into an underground tank. Water from
the site will lead to the tank and extend to catch basins by the curbs.

7. The Zoning Board of Appeals granted a variance in 2006 to exceed the impervious
surface ration on the Door County Cooperative property at 317 Green Bay Road. Similar
to the proposed project, that variance involved the use of underground stormwater
management facilities. The ZBA also granted a variance to Door County Ace Hardware
to exceed the max ISR.

Staff Opinion: City staff do no have any concerns with the setback variances for the sign or
parking lot. The sign and pavement are actually further from the right-of-way than present.
However, the committee should consider the impervious surface carefully based on what is
proposed and what is needed. If there is an opportunity to reduce the amount of variance
needed then that should be the committee’s priority. If a variance is granted, one condition
would be to restrict the maximum impervious surface ratio on the proposed southerly lot. If
looked at as a whole the redevelopment will meet (or come close to meeting) the max ISR.
Therefore, the ZBA could consider granting relief for the northerly parcel provided the
impervious surface on the southerly parcel is kept low.

Options: The Zoning Board of Appeals has the ability to approve up to what is being requested.
In addition, conditions can be added which are relevant to the variance request. If there are
other considerations or additional information required the Board can push back their decision
to the next meeting. The petitions can also be denied. Either way, the members should provide
relevant reasoning for the decision.
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CITY OF STURGEON BAY

VARIANCE APPLICATION gtiera®
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS Received By:
APPLICANT/AGENT LEGAL PROPERTY OWNER
, (if different)
Name 21 chowd Pobin son Tepniter L. Weld+
Gompany Gveen B%, £ Dulutd, LLC | ﬂe:puragé’n_aﬂw@ Ue
Street Address w1/14 Haothonee BlvAd - K L, Buyder
. 17¥0 E. Matthew D
CityiStatelZip <t Louis MO 63104 |be Peve WI SIS
7, 7
Daytime Telephone No. é 1P co—264 & (ﬁ 2§14~ 2627
Fax No.
STREET ADDRESS OF SUBJECT PROPERTY:_7/! Gzen E@ Roa
Location if not assigned a common address:

TAX PARCELNUMBER: 28 (L6 (%000/0)

CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION: cowwnher el a /

CURRENT USE AND IMPROVEMENTS:

it Goymer Woldt'’s Lovmer Eny bpz/'/dé'ﬁT SIX Yacant—
;Vﬁ_zm_/gmw S"/'lz;i/P ot {1//;, “00 = 2, veldence -

IDENTIFY MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION PERTINENT TO REQUEST AND STATEMENT OF SPECIFIC ITEM
BEING REQUESTED FOR REVIEW:

ZONING AND USES OF ADJAGENT SURROUNDING PROPERTIES:
North: ,umbd/“

South: _v 4 + Janczl
East: 12X
West: Z £ Pualrhby Thn




VARIANCE STANDARDS

Please address how the proposed variance meets each of the three requi/red standards for authorizing

varlances. (Attach additional sheets, if necessary) Vv upnces . ) o Sign Ww 2.

) ey ImpeyVVeuS Surface . vatio Fd d /&)
n v e

+;W 4, 2-dd4 o ve PE Rty S Vot s4uam D Wi " pa <
pr "P@V‘/(Z' 2)He yacant- zobiin ‘ereq, 1S Wlighted, eyen Fhough ¥ has 4 levg ;qﬂ’/’vtd:up Pga
2. Unique t(ysical property limitation: e afil o ould S16u1E0 /o A
nev pypposed p}7/9n S(qn vV'15br /ity o thound FrniFic, Y 7AYo A priposepl
’ / Alle 1€ - K4 [fopd c Ay D Jii ey ages 1oeye 1indn 4

+haclk’ Q)’”" ute »€ ¥ Veatide, zd aptive rse
3. Protectjon of public interest: Sz

wre

Yhe puohe interest; @) comformd with +he
P ) :

HAVE THERE BEEN ANY VARIANCES, CONDITIONAL USE PERMITS, ETC. GRANTED PREVIOUSLY FORTHIS

PROPERTY? p F YES, EXPLAIN:

my know %g

Attach an 8-1/2" X 11" detailed site plan (if site plan is larger than 8-1/2" x 11", also include 15 large sized copies),
full legal description (preferably on disk), 8-1/2 x 11" location map, construction plans for the proposed project,
and Agreement for Reimbursement of expenses. Site plan shall include dimensions of property, pertinent
structures and buildings, proposed site improvements, signature of person who drew plan, etc.

Cobrard Bobigsen  y/ O ad JpLomer— 3/1 /22

Property Owner (Print Name) Signature Date
ouner pend tc@un q
Pavihase ® Sa l%gmemmé
Applicant/Agent (Print Name) Signature Date
I Rttt £on2iss> , have attended a review meeting with at least one member of staff

and understand that | am responsible for sign placement and following all stages listed on the check list in
regard to the applicant.

Date of review meeting ‘ ¢ Applicant Signature taff Signature ||
Attachments:
Procedure & Check List

Agreement For Reimbursement of Expenses

STAFF USE ONLY

Application conditions of approval or denial:

Date Community Development Director




NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

The City of Sturgeon Bay Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a public hearing in the Council
Chambers, 421 Michigan Street, Sturgeon Bay, Wisconsin on Tuesday, March 29, 2022
at 12:00 Noon or shortly thereafter, in regard to a request from Green Bay & Duluth, LLC
for variances from the following code sections.

- 20.27(1): This section requires the combined area of all impervious surfaces to not
exceed 70 percent of the total area of a lot in the General Commercial (C-1) The
applicant proposes a site plan with a total impervious of 89.22% for the northerly
parcel.

- 20.31(4)(c): This section requires all off-street parking spaces to be located at least
5 feet from any public right-of-way. The applicant proposes to have two parking
spaces that would encroach the setback from HWY 42/57 by 3 feet.

- 27.13(4)(c)(5): This section requires ground signs to be setback at least 5 feet from
the street right-of-way. The applicant proposes a ground sign that will encroach
the setback from HWY 42/57 by 5 feet.

The subject property is formerly known as Woldt's Corner Pub and is located at 911 Green
Bay Rd; parcel #281-66-13000101. The variance application is on file with the Community
Development Department and can be viewed at City Hall, 421 Michigan Street, weekdays
between 8:00 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., or on the City website: www.sturgeonbaywi.org. The
public is invited to give testimony regarding the variance request in person at the hearing
or in writing.

By order of:
City of Sturgeon Bay Zoning Board of Appeals.



Public Hearing Notice Map
911 Green Bay Rd
Variance Request from

Green Bay & Duluth LLC
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Asclepias incarnata
Aster novae—angliae
Echinacea purpurea
Eupatorium maculatum
Eupatorium perfoliatum
Liatris ligulistylis

Liatris pycnostachya
Monarda fistulosa
Pycnanthemum virginianum
Rudbeckia subtomentosa
Rudbeckia triloba
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OHIO GOLDEN ROD
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GOLDEN ALEXANDER
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Acer tataricum

Malus sargentii

Pinus mugo

Panicum virgatum

Geum triflorum

Baptisia alba

Potentilla fruticosa

Viburnum dentatum 'RALPH SENIOR’
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D/F PYLON - OPTION 1

1"‘6"

ki 6-0” N
| |
=~
- Aluminum Cabinet / Painted to Match Bldg.
T E N A N T = | TE N AN T <«— Polycarh Faces w/ Translucent Vinyl
- Illuminated w/LEDs
LOGO B Loco
&
DRIVE THRU ) Sl DRIVE THRU 33
5
TENANT TENANT Aluminum Cabinet / Painted to Match Bldg.
5 <— Polycarb Faces Divided w/1 3/4” T-Bar
= llluminated w/LEDs
TENANT TENANT
s |
o~
Painted to Match Bldg.
g { /z\
Night View ' Side View
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